



HAIRDRYER VT-2328 BK

The hairdryer is intended for hair drying and styling.

TOURMALINE IONIC-CERAMIC COATING TECHNOLOGY

When heated up, the innovative Tourmaline Ionic-Ceramic Coating grid coating emits negative ions, which seal the hair scales, reduce static charge and make your hair smooth like silk.

DESCRIPTION

1. Air supply speed switch 0/1/2
2. Cool shot button
3. Nozzle
4. Air inlet grid
5. Foldable handle
6. Hanging loop

ATTENTION!

Do not use the unit near containers filled with water (such as bath, swimming pool etc.) and in wet basements. Immediately after using the hairdryer in a bathroom, disconnect the power plug from the mains socket, as water closeness is dangerous even if the unit is switched off. For additional protection you can install a residual current device (RCD) with nominal operation current not exceeding 30 mA into the bathroom mains; contact a specialist for installation.

SAFETY MEASURES

Before using the unit, read these instructions carefully. Keep these instructions for further reference.

- Use the unit for intended purposes only, as specified in this manual. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.
- Before using the unit for the first time, make sure that the voltage in your mains corresponds to the voltage of the unit.
- To avoid fire, do not use adapters for connecting the unit to the mains
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Do not immerse the power cord and plug into water or other liquids.
- Do not touch the unit body and the power plug with wet hands.

- Before using the unit, examine the power cord closely and make sure that it is not damaged.
- It is recommended to unwind the power cord to its full length while using the unit.
- The power cord should not:
 - touch hot objects,
 - run over sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle for carrying the unit.
- Use only the attachments supplied.
- Do not switch the unit on in places where aerosols are sprayed or highly flammable liquids are used.
- Never leave the operating unit unattended.

- Take the switched on hairdryer by its handle only.
- Do not place and do not keep the unit in places, where it can fall into a bath or a sink filled with water, do not immerse the unit into water or any other liquids.
- If the unit is dropped into water, unplug it immediately, and only then take it out of the water.
- Do not use the unit when you are drowsy.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Avoid contact of hot surfaces of the unit with your face, neck or other parts of your body.
- Never block the air inlets of the hairdryer, do not place the hairdryer on a soft surface, such as a bed or a couch, where the air inlets may be blocked. Keep the air inlets free of lint, dust and hair etc.

- Never insert any foreign objects into the unit body openings.
- Avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid during operation of the unit
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other heat-sensitive parts of your body.
- The nozzle gets hot during operation. Let it cool down before removing it from the unit body.
- Do not leave the unit unattended. Unplug the unit before cleaning, removing or attaching the nozzle, and also when you are not using the unit.

- Before plugging the unit in, make sure that the air supply speed switch is set to the position «0».
- Never pull the power cord when disconnecting the unit from the mains, take the power plug and carefully remove it from the mains socket.
- Do not allow children to touch the unit body and the power cord during the unit operation.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children under 8 years of age.
- This unit is not intended for usage by people (including children over 8) with physical, neural and mental disorders or with insufficient experience or knowledge. Such persons may use the unit only if they are under supervision of a person who is responsible for their safety and if they are given all the necessary and understandable instructions concerning the safe usage of the unit and information about danger that can be caused by its improper usage.
- Do not leave children unattended to prevent using the unit as a toy.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as packaging, unattended.
- Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**
- Transport the unit in the original package only.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children and disabled persons.
- Never use the unit if the power cord or the power plug is damaged, if the unit works improperly or after it was dropped.
- Do not repair the unit by yourself. Do not disassemble the unit by yourself, if any malfunction is detected or after it was dropped, unplug the unit and apply to any authorized service center from the contact address list given in the warranty certificate and on the website www.vitek.ru.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

ENGLISH

USING THE HAIRDRYER

Der Haartrockner ist fürs Haartrocknen und -styling bestimmt.

TOURMALINE IONIC-CERAMIC COATING TECHNOLOGY
Die innovative Tourmaline Ionic-Ceramic Coating Beschichtung des Gitters erzeugt beim Erhitzen durch die heiÙe Luft Anionen, die die Haarschuppen versiegeln, die statische Aufladung verringern und dadurch das Haar seidenglãtt machen.

BESCHREIBUNG
1. Schãtler der Luftstromgeschwindigkeit 0/1/2
2. Taste der Kaltluftzufuhr
3. Konzentratouraufsatz
4. Lufteinlassgitter
5. Klappbarer Griff
6. Aufhãngeöse

- Packup the hairdryer and remove any stickers that can prevent unit operation.
- Unwind the power cord completely.
- Before switching the unit on, make sure that your home mains voltage corresponds to the unit operating voltage.
- Make sure that the switch (1) is set to the «0» position.
- Insert the power plug into the mains socket.
- Use the switch (1) to set the required air supply speed:
 - «0» – the hairdryer is switched off;
 - «1» – low speed and low temperature;
 - «2» – high speed and high temperature.

ACHTUNG!
Benutzen Sie das Gerãt in der Nãhe von mit Wasser gefüllten Behãltern (wie Badewanne, Wasserbecken usw.) und in feuchten Kellerrãumen nicht. Gleich nach der Nutzung des Haartrockners im Badezimmer ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose heraus, weil die Nãhe des Wassers gefãhrlich ist, sogar wenn das Gerãt mittels des Schãlters ausgeschaltet ist. Als zusãtzlicher Schutz ist eine zweckmãÙige, den FI-Schalter mit Nennstrom bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungsnetz des Badezimmers aufzustellen; wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten.

SICHERHEITSMãßNAHMEN
Vor der ersten Nutzung des Elektrogerãts lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie für weitere Referenz auf. Benutzen Sie das Gerãt nur bestimmungsmãÙig und laut dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Nicht ordnungsgemãÙige Nutzung des Gerãts kann zu seiner Störung führen und einen gesundheitlichen oder materiellen Schaden beim Nutzer hervorrufen.

Quick drying
Set the switch (1) to the position «1» or «2» and dry your hair. As you shake off excessive moisture from the hair with your hand or a comb, constantly move the hairdryer above your hair.

Straightening
Set the switch (1) to the position «1» or «2» and dry your hair. When the hair is almost dry, switch the unit off. Install the nozzle (3) and then set the switch (1) to the position «1».

Natural locks
Set the switch (1) to the position «1», grip locks between fingers lightly, turn them in the direction of natural curling. Dry your hair, directing the airflow between fingers. To fix the styled lock, direct "cool" air flow at the lock. To do this, press and hold the button (2).

Styling
Attach the nozzle (3) to the hairdryer and then set the switch (1) to the position «1».

Overheating protection
Overheating protection switches the hairdryer off if the outgoing air is too hot. If the hairdryer is switched off during operation, set the switch (1) to the «0» position, unplug the hairdryer and make sure that the inlets and outlets are unblocked. Let the hairdryer cool down for 5-10 minutes and switch it on again. Do not block the air inlets during unit operation and avoid getting it hot into its air inlet.

CLEANING AND CARE
The hairdryer is intended for household usage only. Do not use the unit for anything other than the «0» position, disconnect the hairdryer from the mains and let it cool down.

STORAGE
Disconnect the unit from the mains and clean it.

DELIVERY SET
Hairdryer – 1 pc.
Nozzle – 1 pc.
Instruction manual – 1 pc.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Power consumption: 1500-1700 W

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the units without a preliminary notification

Unit operating life is 3 years

Guarantee
Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the person from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

Das Gerãt ist nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt geeignet.

NUTZUNG DES HAARTROCKNERS
Falls das Gerãt unter niedrigen Temperaturen transportiert oder aufbewahrt wird, lassen Sie es bei der Raumlufttemperatur nicht weniger als drei Stunden bleiben.

CE This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 2004/108/EC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (2006/95/EC)

3

DEUTSCH

HAARTROCKNER VT-2328 BK

Der Haartrockner ist fürs Haartrocknen und -styling bestimmt.

TOURMALINE IONIC-CERAMIC COATING TECHNOLOGY
Die innovative Tourmaline Ionic-Ceramic Coating Beschichtung des Gitters erzeugt beim Erhitzen durch die heiÙe Luft Anionen, die die Haarschuppen versiegeln, die statische Aufladung verringern und dadurch das Haar seidenglãtt machen.

BESCHREIBUNG
1. Schãtler der Luftstromgeschwindigkeit 0/1/2
2. Taste der Kaltluftzufuhr
3. Konzentratouraufsatz
4. Lufteinlassgitter
5. Klappbarer Griff
6. Aufhãngeöse

- Packen Sie den Haartrockner aus und entfernen Sie alle Aufkleber, die den Gerãtbetrieb stören.
- Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel völlig ab.
- Vor dem Einschalten des Gerãts vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzspannung und die Betriebsspannung des Gerãts übereinstimmen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schãtler (1) in der Position «0» eingestellt ist.
- Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Luftstromgeschwindigkeit mit dem Schãtler (1) ein:
 - «0» – der Haartrockner ist ausgeschaltet;
 - «1» – niedrige Geschwindigkeit und niedrige Temperatur;
 - «2» – hohe Geschwindigkeit und hohe Temperatur.

ACHTUNG!
Benutzen Sie das Gerãt in der Nãhe von mit Wasser gefüllten Behãltern (wie Badewanne, Wasserbecken usw.) und in feuchten Kellerrãumen nicht. Gleich nach der Nutzung des Haartrockners im Badezimmer ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose heraus, weil die Nãhe des Wassers gefãhrlich ist, sogar wenn das Gerãt mittels des Schãlters ausgeschaltet ist. Als zusãtzlicher Schutz ist eine zweckmãÙige, den FI-Schalter mit Nennstrom bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungsnetz des Badezimmers aufzustellen; wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten.

SICHERHEITSMãßNAHMEN
Vor der ersten Nutzung des Elektrogerãts lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie für weitere Referenz auf. Benutzen Sie das Gerãt nur bestimmungsmãÙig und laut dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Nicht ordnungsgemãÙige Nutzung des Gerãts kann zu seiner Störung führen und einen gesundheitlichen oder materiellen Schaden beim Nutzer hervorrufen.

Quick drying
Set the switch (1) to the position «1» or «2» and dry your hair. As you shake off excessive moisture from the hair with your hand or a comb, constantly move the hairdryer above your hair.

Straightening
Set the switch (1) to the position «1» or «2» and dry your hair. When the hair is almost dry, switch the unit off. Install the nozzle (3) and then set the switch (1) to the position «1».

Natural locks
Set the switch (1) to the position «1», grip locks between fingers lightly, turn them in the direction of natural curling. Dry your hair, directing the airflow between fingers. To fix the styled lock, direct "cool" air flow at the lock. To do this, press and hold the button (2).

Styling
Attach the nozzle (3) to the hairdryer and then set the switch (1) to the position «1».

Overheating protection
Overheating protection switches the hairdryer off if the outgoing air is too hot. If the hairdryer is switched off during operation, set the switch (1) to the «0» position, unplug the hairdryer and make sure that the inlets and outlets are unblocked. Let the hairdryer cool down for 5-10 minutes and switch it on again. Do not block the air inlets during unit operation and avoid getting it hot into its air inlet.

CLEANING AND CARE
The hairdryer is intended for household usage only. Do not use the unit for anything other than the «0» position, disconnect the hairdryer from the mains and let it cool down.

STORAGE
Disconnect the unit from the mains and clean it.

DELIVERY SET
Hairdryer – 1 pc.
Nozzle – 1 pc.
Instruction manual – 1 pc.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Power consumption: 1500-1700 W

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the units without a preliminary notification

Unit operating life is 3 years

Guarantee
Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the person from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

Das Gerãt ist nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt geeignet.

NUTZUNG DES HAARTROCKNERS
Falls das Gerãt unter niedrigen Temperaturen transportiert oder aufbewahrt wird, lassen Sie es bei der Raumlufttemperatur nicht weniger als drei Stunden bleiben.

CE This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 2004/108/EC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (2006/95/EC)

3

РУССКИЙ

ФЕН ВТ-2328 BK

Фен предназначен для сушки и укладки волос.

ТЕХНОЛОГИЯ TOURMALINE IONIC-CERAMIC COATING
Инновационное покрытие решетки Tourmaline Ionic-Ceramic Coating при нагревании горячим воздухом образует отрицательные ионы, которые запечатывают чешуйки волос, снимают статическое электричество, делаая волосы гладкими, как шелк.

ОПИСАНИЕ
1. Переключатель скорости воздуха 0/1/2
2. Кнопка подачи «холодного» воздуха
3. Насадка-концентратор
4. Решетка воздухозборника
5. Складная ручка
6. Петелька для подвешивания

- Перед началом использования убедитесь в том, что напряжение электрической сети соответствует рабочему напряжению устройства.
- Убедитесь, что переключатель (1) установлен в положение «0».
- Вставьте вилку сетевого шнура в электрическую розетку.
- С помощью переключателя (1) установите нужную скорость подачи воздуха:
 - «0» – фен выключен;
 - «1» – низкая скорость и низкая температура;
 - «2» – высокая скорость и высокая температура.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Не используйте устройство вблизи емкостей с водой (таких как ванна, бассейн и т.п.) и в сырых подвальных помещениях. Сразу после использования фена в ванной комнате следует вынуть вилку сетевого шнура из электрической розетки, так как близость воды представляет опасность даже в тех случаях, когда устройство выключено.

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Перед началом эксплуатации электроприбора внимательно прочтите настоящую инструкцию по эксплуатации и сохраните ее для использования в качестве справочного материала.

Быстрая сушка
Установите переключатель (1) в положение «1» или «2», и просушите волосы. Ручкой или расческой стряхивайте с волос избыточную влагу и постоянно перемещайте фен над волосами.

Выпрямление
Установите переключатель (1) в положение «1» или «2» и просушите волосы. Когда волосы почти высохнут, отключите устройство.

Естественные локоны
Установите переключатель (1) в положение «1», крепко захмите пряди волос между пальцами, расчесывайте волосы сверху вниз и одновременно направляйте на них горячий воздух. Таким образом медленно расправляйте каждую прядь от корней до кончиков. Когда вы распрямите нижние пряди, начните расправлять средние пряди и завершите процесс распрямления верхних прядей.

Защита от перегрева
Система защиты от перегрева отключает фен, если превышена температура выходящего воздуха. Если фен отключился во время использования, установите переключатель (1) в положение «0», извлеките сетевую вилку из электрической розетки и проверьте, не заблорокрованы ли входные и выходные отверстия. Дайте фену остыть в течение 5-10 минут, после чего включите его снова. Не блокируйте воздушные отверстия во время использования фена и не допускайте попадания волос в его воздухоподводящее отверстие.

Чистка и уход
Фен предназначен только для бытового использования.

Комплект поставки
Фен – 1 шт.
Насадка-концентратор – 1 шт.
Инструкция – 1 шт.

Технические характеристики
Электропитание: 220-240 В ~ 50/60 Гц
Потребляемая мощность: 1500-1700 Вт

Производитель оставляет за собой право изменять характеристики устройств без предварительного уведомления

Срок службы устройства – 3 года

Гарантия
Данное изделие соответствует всем требованиям европейских и российских стандартов безопасности и гигиены.

Изготовитель: АНДЕР ПРОДАКТС ГмбХ, Австрия
Адрес: Нойбауэртель 38/7А, 1070 Вена, Австрия.
Информация для связи – email: anderproduct@gmail.com

Информация об импортере указана на индивидуальной упаковке.
Информация об авторизованных (уполномоченных) сервисных центрах указана в гарантийном талоне и на сайте www.vitek.ru

Единая справочная служба: +7 (495) 9210107
Сделано в Китае

ИСТОРИЯ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНО ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ БЫТОВОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

3

